components of our cost of sales during the Track Record Period.

The price and availability of different raw materials may vary from period to period due to factors

such as customer specification, demand and market conditions. Our cost of raw material, fabrication and

transportation accounted for 31.9%, 45.8% and 39.6% of our total cost of sales in FY2015, FY2016 and

FY2017, respectively.

Also, our installation costs is a major component of our costs structure and any unexpected

changes to it may affect our profitability. In FY2015, FY2016 and FY2017, installation cost accounted

for 59.2%, 39.6% and 50.2% of our total cost of sales, respectively. Thus, our profitability and result of

operation is also susceptible to changes in installation cost.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our cost of

raw materials, fabrication expenses and transportation and installation cost from our cost of sales on our

profit before tax during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations in our cost of raw materials, fabrication

and transportation and installation costs are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15%.

Changes in costs of raw materials,
fabrication expenses and transportation

Hypothetical fluctuations +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

Increase/decrease in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2015 -/+2,233 -/+4,466 -/+6,699

FY2016 -/+3,629 -/+7,258 -/+10,887

FY2017 -/+3,207 -/+6,414 -/+9,621

Changes in installation costs
Hypothetical fluctuations +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

Increase/decrease in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2015 -/+4,136 -/+8,272 -/+12,408

FY2016 -/+3,134 -/+6,268 -/+9,402

FY2017 -/+4,065 -/+8,130 -/+12,194

Prospective investors should note that the above analysis on the historical financials is based on

assumptions and is for reference only and should not be viewed as the actual effect of such hypothetical

fluctuations.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 118 –

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENT

Some of our accounting policies require us to apply estimates and assumptions as well as complex
judgments relating to accounting items. The estimates and assumptions we use and the judgments we
make in applying our accounting policies have a significant impact on our financial position and